74/75 actuarial valuation of post- employment benefits obligations for the Town. 

ARTICLE 5 

FY 2025 Chapter 90 Authorization ** (Consent Article) 

The ayes have it and the motion carried that the Treasurer of the Town, with the approval 

of the Select Board, be authorized to borrow Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand One 

Hundred Dollars ($252,100) to be expended by the Select Board for the reconstruction and 

improvement of public ways in the Town as provided for pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 34(2) (a) of Chapter 90 of the General Laws, such borrowing to be in anticipation 

of, and conditioned upon, reimbursement by the Commonwealth pursuant to said Chapter

[...]

opioid settlement receipts previously received and received in the future into a special 

revenue fund as allowed by Chapter 77 of the Acts of 2023; or to take any other action 

related thereto.  

ARTICLE 10 

FY2025 Operating Budget  

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have a total of Thirty-Five Million One Hundred 

Forty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Four Dollars ($35,148,854) be appropriated for 

FY2025, as set forth in the column entitled “FY2025 Recommended” as printed below; 

and to meet this appropriation One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) be transferred 

from Free Cash and that the balance be raised from the FY2025 tax levy and other general

[...]

plant improvements at the Carlisle Public School, in accordance with G.L. c. 44, §20, and 

$549,120.32 shall be transferred from Free Cash.   

ARTICLE 12 

Ongoing Facilities Maintenance  

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town vote to transfer from Free Cash 

the sum of five hundred twenty thousand dollars ($520,000) for facilities maintenance and 

improvement projects to the Town Hall, Police Station, Gleason Library, Bog House, 

Department of Public Works, and Carlisle School facilities, all projects are expected to be 

completed by June 30, 2026

[...]

Tasers Police CPD  $            14,000 

IT Upgrades Town Hall Town Hall  $            15,000 

Total  $         650,700 

FY25 Capital Plan

ARTICLE 13 

Police Station Renovation  

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town vote to appropriate three million 

five hundred fifty  thousand one hundred and eighty eight dollars ($3,550,188) to pay costs 

of designing, engineering, renovating and equipping the Town’s police station located at 

41 Lowell Street, including site preparation, remediation and all other costs incidental and 

related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the

[...]

amounts required to repay the borrowing authorized by this vote from the property tax levy 

limitations of G.L. c. 59, §21C (Proposition 2½). 

ARTICLE 14 

Fire Engine Purchase and Borrowing  

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town appropriate nine hundred and 

seventy five thousand dollars ($975,000) to pay costs of purchasing a new fire engine for 

the use of the Fire Department, including the payment of all costs incidental and related 

thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select 

Board is authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to G.L.

[...]

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town vote to transfer three hundred 

thousand dollars ($300,000) from Free Cash into the Capital Stabilization Fund. 

ARTICLE 16 

GIS Program – Three Year Costs 

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town vote to transfer forty-five 

thousand dollars ($45,000) from Free Cash to be used for improving the Town’s GIS 

capabilities and functionality. 

Administration & Finance  2024 Annual Town Report • 32 

ARTICLE 17 

Cranberry Bog Maintenance 

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town vote to transfer from Free Cash 

the sum of sixteen thousand five hundred dollars ($16,500), to be used for improving and 

maintaining the Town’s Cranberry Bog and surrounding areas. 

ARTICLE 18 

CPA Annual Recommendations 

The ayes have it and the motion carried to have the Town vote to act on the report of the 

Community Preservation Committee for Fiscal Year 2025, as detailed below in numbered